will never be reclassified. We included this disclosure in our 2013 audited consolidated financial statements.

Future adoptions
The listing below includes issued standards, amendments, and interpretations that we reasonably expect to be
applicable at a future date and intend to adopt when they become effective. Unless otherwise noted, retrospective
application is required and early adoption permitted. Unless otherwise noted, we are currently considering the
impact of adopting these standards and interpretations on our consolidated financial statements and cannot
reasonably estimate the effect at this time.

Financial instruments
IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (IFRS 9) is being issued in three phases that, when complete, will replace the
existing standard, IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement (IAS 39). The three phases are
Classification and Measurement, Impairment, and Hedge Accounting.

• In November 2009, the first version of IFRS 9 included classification and measurement requirements for

financial assets. It replaced multiple models with a single model that has only two classification categories:
amortized cost and fair value.

(In millions of Canadian dollars)
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated

Gross revenue 1,882.9   (12.6)   1,870.3
Subconsultant and other direct expenses 326.5   (10.0)   316.5

Net revenue 1,556.4   (2.6)   1,553.8
Direct payroll costs 700.8   (1.2)   699.6

Gross margin 855.6   (1.4)   854.2
Administrative and marketing expenses 633.2   (1.1)   632.1
Share of income from joint ventures and associates (1.8)   (0.2)   (2.0)
Income taxes (current) 44.7   (0.2)   44.5

Overall impact on net income for the year 0.1

Year Ended December 31, 2012

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
December 31, 2013

STANTEC INC.
M-62

• In October 2010, a revised version of IFRS 9 included classification and measurement requirements for
financial liabilities and requirements for the derecognition of financial assets and financial liabilities. It
requires that the amount of change in the fair value of the financial liability that is attributable to changes in
the credit risk of that liability be presented in other comprehensive income, instead of in profit or loss.

[…]

with similar items in the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

Restatement of comparative figures
As a result of the retrospective application of IFRS 10 and 11 and amendments to IAS 27 and 28, certain line items
in the Company's consolidated financial statements were restated. In particular, proportionate consolidation was
removed, and after completing a review of the Company's joint arrangements, certain entities were categorized as

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2013

STANTEC INC.
F-21

joint ventures, joint operations, or associates, and the applicable accounting method was applied. The adoption of
these standards had an immaterial impact on the Company's January 1, 2012, and December 31, 2012,
consolidated statements of financial position, as well as an immaterial impact on its 2012 retained earnings, basic
and diluted earnings per share, and on its operating, investing, and financing cash flows.

The following table summarizes the adjustments made to the Company’s consolidated statements of income for the
year ended December 31, 2012:

For the year ended December 31, 2012

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

(In thousands of Canadian dollars) $ $ $

Gross revenue 1,882,900 (12,641) 1,870,259
Subconsultant and other direct expenses 326,506 (10,061) 316,445

Net revenue 1,556,394 (2,580) 1,553,814
Direct payroll costs 700,853 (1,196) 699,657

Gross margin 855,541 (1,384) 854,157
Administrative and marketing expenses 633,171 (1,085) 632,086
Depreciation of property and equipment 27,875 (26) 27,849
Net interest expense 8,658 23 8,681
Share of income from joint ventures and associates (1,765) (261) (2,026)
Income taxes – current 44,661 (145) 44,516
Income taxes – deferred (1,070) (7) (1,077)

Overall impact on net income for the year 117

IFRS 12
IFRS 12 sets out the requirements for disclosure relating to an entity’s interest in subsidiaries, joint arrangements,
associates, and structured entities (note 13).

IFRS 13
IFRS 13 establishes a single source of guidance under IFRS for all fair-value measurements. IFRS 13 does not
change when an entity is required to use fair value, but rather provides guidance on how to measure fair value
under IFRS when fair value is required or permitted. Its application did not have a material impact on the fair
value measurements carried out by the Company. IFRS 13 requires specific disclosures on fair values; some of